

09-262 AUG 28 2009

IN THE

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
Supreme Court of the United States, Clerk

USI MIDATLANTIC, INC., AND WILLIAM HAUGHEY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

WILLIAM A. GRAHAM COMPANY D/B/A THE GRAHAM COMPANY,

*Respondent.*

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Third Circuit*

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

FLOYD ABRAMS  
SUSAN BUCKLEY  
CAHILL GORDON &  
REINDEL LLP  
80 Pine Street  
New York, NY 10005

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
PATRICIA A. MILLETT  
L. RACHEL HELYAR  
MICHAEL C. SMALL  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD, LLP  
1333 New Hampshire  
Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4000

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

August 28, 2009

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	8
I.     This Court Should Resolve The Circuit Conflict By Reconfirming Its Longstanding Rule, Reflected In The Concurrence In <i>TRW v. Andrews</i> And Later Cases, That Federal Statutory Claims Presumptively Accrue At The Time Of Injury, And Not At The Time Of Discovery.....	8
A.     The Court Of Appeals' Enforcement Of A Default Discovery-Accrual Rule Conflicts With This Court's Longstanding Precedent.....	11
B.     The Third Circuit's Default Discovery-Accrual Rule Conflicts With The Fifth Circuit's Adoption Of A Default Injury-Accrual Rule .....	15

C.	The Question Of What Accrual Rule Governs Federal Statutory Claims Is Important And Frequently Recurring .....	18
II.	In The Alternative, The Petition Should Be Held Pending This Court’s Decision In <i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , No. 08-905.....	23
	CONCLUSION .....	26
APPENDIX		
A.	United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Opinion (June, 4, 2008).....	1a
B.	United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania Opinion (March 29, 2007).....	39a
C.	United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (November 21, 2006.....	69a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Auscape Int’l v. Nat’l Geographic Soc’y</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	20, 21
<i>Bay Area Laundry &amp; Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal., Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Clark v. Iowa City</i> , 87 U.S. 583 (1875).....	12
<i>Comcast of Ill. X v. Multi-Vision Elecs., Inc.</i> , 491 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Cooley v. Strickland</i> , 479 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Daboub v. Gibbons</i> , 42 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Frame v. City of Arlington</i> , No. 08-10630, 2009 WL 1930045 (5th Cir. July 7, 2009).....	15, 16
<i>Gaiman v. McFarlane</i> , 360 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Graham County Soil &amp; Water Conserv. Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	12, 15, 19
<i>Greenwood v. New Hampshire Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 527 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	17

<i>Guilbert v. Gardner</i> , 480 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Johnson v. Riddle</i> , 305 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Limestone Dev. Corp. v. Village of Lemont, Ill.</i> , 520 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Lyons P'ship v. Morris Costumes, Inc.</i> , 243 F.3d 789 (4th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Mangum v. Action Collection Service, Inc.</i> , No. 08-25191, 2009 WL 2367157 (9th Cir. Aug. 4, 2009).....	18
<i>Merck &amp; Co. Securities, Derivative &amp; "ERISA" Litigation</i> , 543 F.3d 150 (2008), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 08- 905 (May 26, 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	13
<i>Polar Bear Prods., Inc. v. Timex Corp.</i> , 384 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Porter v. Ray</i> , 461 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Rawlings v. Ray</i> , 312 U.S. 96 (1941).....	12, 13
<i>Roger Miller Music, Inc. v. Sony/ATV Publ'g, LLC</i> , 477 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2007).....	16

<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000) .....	10
<i>Skwira v. United States</i> , 344 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Stone v. Williams</i> , 970 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979) .....	13, 14, 19
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007) .....	12, 14, 15, 17
<i>Warren Freedensfeld Assocs. v. McTigue</i> , 531 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879) .....	14
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002) .....	14
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971) .....	13

### Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 25 .....	9
7 U.S.C. § 2305(c) .....	9

12 U.S.C. § 1977(1).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 77m.....	3
17 U.S.C. § 501.....	3
17 U.S.C. § 504.....	3
17 U.S.C. § 507(b).....	2, 3, 5
18 U.S.C. § 1030(g).....	3
22 U.S.C. § 2356.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 12131.....	3

### **Legislative Materials**

<i>Copyrights – Statute of Limitations: Hearing on H.R. 781 Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, Subcomm., 84th Cong. 40 (1955).....</i>	20
S. Rep. No. 85-1014 (1957), <i>reprinted in 1957 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1961.....</i>	22, 23

### **Other Authorities**

3 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> (2009).....	22
5 William F. Patry, <i>Patry on Copyright</i> (2008).....	22

Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) .....	21
<i>Discovering Injury? The Confused State of the Statute of Limitations for Federal Copyright Infringement</i> , 17 Fordham Intell. Prop. Media & Ent. Law J. 1125 (2007).....	21
H. Wood, Limitation of Actions (4th ed. 1916).....	12
